

Miscellaneous Appeal No. 76 of 2024
(C.N.R. No:- WBHG05-001960-2024)
Present: Smt. Ratna Roy
Additional District Judge, 1st Court,
Serampore, Hooghly
(J.O. Code – WB00914)

Order No. 14 dated 04.11.2025

The record is put up by petition along with a prayer for fixing a date for hearing of the application under section 151 of C.P.C for rendering police help. Copy served on other side.

Heard both the sides.

Ld. Advocate for the respondents submitted that on the previous date, on which the Misc Appeal was fixed for hearing, adjournment was prayed for from the side of the appellants. As because the appellants had obtained a stay order against the rejection order of injunction of the Trial Court, the appellants are trying to drag the hearing of the Miscellaneous Appeal. So, date be fixed for hearing of the application under section 151 of C.P.C along with the hearing of the appeal on the date fixed on 21.01.2026.

Ld. Advocate for the appellants submitted that as the application is an interlocutory application, so the application cannot be heard along with the appeal. He thus prayed that a short date be fixed for hearing of the application.

Considered the submissions of both the sides.

As the appeal has been filed against the order of the Trial Court refusing injunction, I am of the opinion that even though the application under section 151 of C.P.C is an interlocutory application but the same should be heard along with the appeal. Accordingly, the application under section 151 of C.P.C be fixed for hearing on the date fixed i.e., on 21.01.2026.

Dictated & corrected by me.

SD/-
(Ratna Roy)
Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Serampore, Hooghly.

SD/-
(Ratna Roy)
Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Serampore, Hooghly.